

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.; and

NATIONAL WILDLIFE
FEDERATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-1048 (JPO)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The Suspension Rule is arbitrary and capricious11

 A. The Agencies ignored the Clean Water Rule’s merits11

 B. The Agencies’ only rationale lacks support and contradicts the record15

II. The public lacked a meaningful opportunity to comment18

III. Administrator Pruitt’s mind is closed regarding the Clean Water Rule20

IV. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Suspension Rule23

REMEDY25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10-11, 23

Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers v. FTC,
627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....10, 22

Baur v. Veneman,
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).25

California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)18, 25

California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)11, 12, 17, 19

Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. FTC,
801 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....22

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 10, 16-17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....23, 24

Guertin v. United States,
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014)25

*In re EPA & Dep’t of Def. Final Rule: “Clean Water Rule: Definition of
Waters of the United States,”*
803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)7

Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA,
647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 22-23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10, 15

N. Dakota v. EPA,
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)7

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)10, 11, 12, 19, 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....7

Nehemiah Corp. of Am. v. Jackson,
546 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Cal. 2008)10, 11, 21, 23

New England Health Care Emps. Union v. NLRB,
448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006)18

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)19

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)10, 19

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....3, 4

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....18

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....3

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 2-3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(5).....11

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....10

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)20

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*.....2

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)1, 2, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)2

33 U.S.C. § 137016

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)13

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on the Clean Water Act Regulatory Definition of “Waters of the United States,”
68 Fed. Reg. 1,991 (Jan. 15, 2003)3, 4

Definition of “Waters of the United States” Under the Clean Water Act; Proposed Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014)6

Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”; Final Rule,
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) *passim*

Definition of “Waters of the United States” – Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules; Proposed Rule,
82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017)5, 8

Definition of “Waters of the United States” – Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules; Extension of Comment Period,
82 Fed. Reg. 39,712 (Aug. 22, 2017)9

Definition of “Waters of the United States” – Addition of an Applicability Date to 2015 Clean Water Rule; Proposed Rule,
82 Fed. Reg. 55,542 (Nov. 22, 2017)9, 20

Definition of “Waters of the United States” – Addition of an Applicability Date to 2015 Clean Water Rule; Final Rule,
83 Fed. Reg. 5,200 (Feb. 6, 2018)1, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,778, § 2(a) (Feb. 28, 2017),
published at 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Mar. 3, 2017)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 9-10
